

No. 18-2116

IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

In re: Willie West,
Debtor.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant/Appellant,

– v. –

WILLIE WEST,
Plaintiff/Appellee.

On Appeal from the Bankruptcy Court for the
Western District of Tennessee, No. 17-00078)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND
SEEKING DISMISSAL FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

TARA TWOMEY
EMILY JOSEF
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

BO LUXMAN (TN BPR #21580)
LUXMAN LAW FIRM
44 N. 2nd St., Suite 1004
Memphis, TN 38103
Phone: 901-526-7770
Fax: 901-526-7957

July 16, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING OF *AMICI* BRIEF 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

I. The Denial of a Motion for Summary Judgment is Not a
Final Judgment or Order Subject to Appeal Under
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) 3

II. The Basis for Jurisdiction Stated by the Government,
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2), is Not Applicable Here..... 4

III. The Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C.
§ 158(a)(3) Because the Motion for Leave to Appeal Was
Not Timely, but if Court Considers the Motion It Should
Be Denied..... 5

CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brunner v. New York Higher Educ. Servs. Corp.,
831 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1987) 2

Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank,
135 S. Ct. 1686 (2015) 3

Church Joint Venture, L.P. v. Blasingame (In re Blasingame),
651 F. App'x 386 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 3

Harrison v. Ash,
539 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2008) 3

In re Frederick Petroleum,
912 F.2d 850 (6th Cir. 1990) 4

In re Sandenhill, Inc.,
304 B.R. 692 (E.D. Pa. 2004) 6

Oyler v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.,
397 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2005) 2

*Rafoth v. National Union Fire Insurance Co. (In re Baker & Getty Financial
Services Inc.)*, 954 F.2d 1169 (6th Cir. 1992) 6

Smith v. First Nat. Bank of Albany (In re Smith),
735 F.2d 459, 461 (11th Cir. 1984) 3

Spradlin v. Khouri (In re Bruner),
561 B.R. 397 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2017)..... 3

WCI Steel, Inc., v. Wilmington Trust Co.,
388 B.R. 1 (N.D. Ohio 2005) 5

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8) 2

11 U.S.C. § 1121(d) 3, 4, 5

28 U.S.C. § 158(a) 3
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) 3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2) 3, 4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3) 3, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 6

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P 7054 4
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8002(a)(1)..... 5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8004..... 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) 4
